
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~. 
~" 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

L.D. 1380 

DATE: S-cJ /-0 I (Filing No. H-53&) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

120TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "!t,, to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" 
L.D. 1380, Bill, "An Act Regarding Uninsured Drivers" 

to S. P. 425, 

Amend the amendment by inserting after section 3 the 
following: 

'Sec. 4. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from 
Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 

All Other 

Allocates funds to the 
Government Operations 
Surcharge Fund account as a 
result of additional revenue. 

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 
TOTAL 

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF 

Maine Criminal Justice Academy 

All Other 

Page 1-LR1598(5) 

2001-02 2002-03 

$150,000 $200,000 

$150,000 $200,000 

$30,000 $40,000 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



;;" 
2 ~" 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "~,, to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 425, L.D. 
1380 

Allocates funds to the Maine 
Criminal Justice Academy 
account as a result of 
additional revenue. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
TOTAL 

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

Educational and General 
Activities - University of 
Maine System 

All Other 

Allocates funds to the 
Community Policing Institute 
account as a result of 
additional revenue. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM 
TOTAL 

ALLOCATION 
TOTAL 

$30,000 $40,000 

$30,000 $40,000 

$30,000 $40,000 

$210,000 $280,000' 

Further amend the amendment by striking out all of the 
fiscal note (page 3, lines 19 to 48 in amendment) and inserting 
in its place the following: 

'FISCAL NOTE 

APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS 

Highway Fund 
Other Funds 

REVENUES 

Highway Fund 
Other Funds 

2001-02 

$421,354 
210,000 

$1,983,764 
210,000 

2002-03 

$540,998 
280,000 

$2,644,970 
280,000 

The reinstatement of driver's licenses for persons suspended 
for driving an uninsured motor vehicle and for those involved in 

Page 2-LR1598(5) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



2 

4 

6 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "~,, to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 425, L.D. 
1380 

an accident while driving an uninsured motor vehicle, as well as 
the fines collected for these offenses, will increase Highway 
Fund revenue collected by the Bureau of Motor Vehicles within the 
Department of the Secretary of State by $1,983,764 and $2,644,970 
in fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03, respectively. 

This bill includes Highway Fund allocations of $421,354 and 
8 $540,998 in fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03, respectively, for 

the Bureau of Motor Vehicles within the Department of the 
10 Secretary of State to cover the cost of one Hearings Examiner 

position, one Clerk Typist IV position, 4 Clerk Typist III 
12 positions, 4 Clerk Typist II positions, 2 Data Entry Specialist 

positions and operating costs necessary to administer a driver's 
14 license suspension and reinstatement process. 

16 This bill will increase Other Special Revenue to the 
Judicial Department, Government Operations Surcharge Fund by 

18 $150,000 in fiscal year 2001-02 and $200,000 in fiscal year 
2002-03, to the Department of Public Safety, Maine Criminal 

20 Justice Academy by $30,000 in fiscal year 2001-02 and $40,000 in 
fiscal year 2002-03 and to the University of Maine, Community 

22 Policing Institute by $30,000 in fiscal year 2001-02 and $40,000 
in fiscal year 2002-03. This bill includes Other Special Revenue 

24 allocations for those agencies to authorize the expenditure of 
this additional revenue. 

26 
The Judicial Department will incur some additional costs 

28 associated with the increase in certain fines. These costs can 
be absorbed within the department's existing budgeted resources.' 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

This amendment 
replaces the fiscal 
updated fiscal note. 

SPONSORED BY: 

SUMMARY 

adds a necessary allocation section and 
note from the committee amendment with an 

(Representative FISHER) 

TOWN: Brewer 

Page 3-LR1598(5) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 


