MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



L.D. 1380

		L.D. 1380		
2	DATE: 5-21-01	(Filing No. H-536)		
4		, ,		
6	Reproduced and distributed under the	e direction of the Clerk of		
8				
10	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 120TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION			
12				
14	HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTE	E AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 425,		
16	L.D. 1380, Bill, "An Act Regarding Uninsured Drivers"			
18	Amend the amendment by inser following:	ting after section 3 the		
20	•			
22	'Sec. 4. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this Act.			
22	other special kevenue lunus to tarry	out the purposes of this Act.		
24	other brettar kevenue runds to tarry t	2001-02 2002-03		
	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT			
24				
24 26	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT			
24 26 28	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Courts - Supreme, Superior and District All Other Allocates funds to the	2001-02 2002-03		
24 26 28 30	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Courts - Supreme, Superior and District All Other Allocates funds to the	2001-02 2002-03		
24 26 28 30	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Courts - Supreme, Superior and District All Other Allocates funds to the Government Operations Surcharge Fund account as a result of additional revenue.	2001-02 2002-03 \$150,000 \$200,000		
24 26 28 30 32 34	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Courts - Supreme, Superior and District All Other Allocates funds to the Government Operations Surcharge Fund account as a	2001-02 2002-03 \$150,000 \$200,000		
24 26 28 30 32 34 36	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Courts - Supreme, Superior and District All Other Allocates funds to the Government Operations Surcharge Fund account as a result of additional revenue. JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT	2001-02 2002-03 \$150,000		
24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT Courts - Supreme, Superior and District All Other Allocates funds to the Government Operations Surcharge Fund account as a result of additional revenue. JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT TOTAL	2001-02 2002-03 \$150,000		

Page 1-LR1598(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT

الله المراجع ا المراجع المراج

2	Allocates funds to the Maine			
4	Criminal Justice Academy account as a result of			
4	additional revenue.			
6	DED A DEL MENTE OF DAIDLAG GA FROM			
8	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL	\$30,000	\$40,000	
10	UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE			
12	DOMED OF TRUSTEES OF THE			
14	Educational and General Activities - University of			
16	Maine System			
	All Other	\$30,000	\$40,000	
18	277			
20	Allocates funds to the Community Policing Institute account as a result of			
22	additional revenue.			
24	BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM			
26	TOTAL	\$30,000	\$40,000	
28	ALLOCATION			
	TOTAL	\$210,000	\$280,000'	
30	Emphase among the among among the		-11 -5 -1-	
32	Further amend the amendment by striking out all of the fiscal note (page 3, lines 19 to 48 in amendment) and inserting in its place the following:			
34	-			
36	'FISCAL NO	'FISCAL NOTE		
		2001-02	2002-03	
38	APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS			
40	AFFROFRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS			
	Highway Fund	\$421,354	\$540,998	
42	Other Funds	210,000	280,000	
44	REVENUES			
46	Highway Fund	\$1,983,764	\$2,644,970	
48	Other Funds	210,000	280,000	
	The reinstatement of driver's li		_	
50	for driving an uninsured motor vehicle and for those involved in			

Page 2-LR1598(5)

HOUSE AMENDMENT

HOUSE AMENDMENT "\" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 425, L.D.

an accident while driving an uninsured motor vehicle, as well as the fines collected for these offenses, will increase Highway Fund revenue collected by the Bureau of Motor Vehicles within the Department of the Secretary of State by \$1,983,764 and \$2,644,970 in fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03, respectively.

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

2

This bill includes Highway Fund allocations of \$421,354 and \$540,998 in fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03, respectively, for the Bureau of Motor Vehicles within the Department of the Secretary of State to cover the cost of one Hearings Examiner position, one Clerk Typist IV position, 4 Clerk Typist III positions, 4 Clerk Typist II positions, 2 Data Entry Specialist positions and operating costs necessary to administer a driver's license suspension and reinstatement process.

This bill will increase Other Special Revenue to the Judicial Department, Government Operations Surcharge Fund by \$150,000 in fiscal year 2001-02 and \$200,000 in fiscal year 2002-03, to the Department of Public Safety, Maine Criminal Justice Academy by \$30,000 in fiscal year 2001-02 and \$40,000 in fiscal year 2002-03 and to the University of Maine, Community Policing Institute by \$30,000 in fiscal year 2001-02 and \$40,000 in fiscal year 2002-03. This bill includes Other Special Revenue allocations for those agencies to authorize the expenditure of this additional revenue.

2628

The Judicial Department will incur some additional costs associated with the increase in certain fines. These costs can be absorbed within the department's existing budgeted resources.'

30

32 SUMMARY

This amendment adds a necessary allocation section and replaces the fiscal note from the committee amendment with an updated fiscal note.

38

40

SPONSORED BY:

(Representative FISHER)

42

TOWN: Brewer

44

Page 3-LR1598(5)